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FOX/BYRD & CompANY, PC

ACCOUNTANTS AND CONSULTANTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors
International Association of Exhibitions and Events, Inc.

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements
Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of International Association of Exhibitions and Events, Inc. and
affiliate (the Organization), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of
September 30, 2024, and the related consolidated statements of activities and changes in net assets,
functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated
financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the
financial position of International Association of Exhibitions and Events, Inc. and affiliate as of
September 30, 2024, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the “Auditor’s
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements” section of our report. We are required to be
independent of International Association of Exhibitions and Events, Inc. and affiliate, and to meet our
other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit.
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization’s ability to
continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the financial statements are issued.
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a
material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material
if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the
judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

e Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

e Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due
to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statements.

e Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s internal control. Accordingly, no such
opinion is expressed.

e Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

e Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,
that raise substantial doubt about the Organization’s ability to continue as a going concern for a
reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters,
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related
matters that we identified during the audit.

Report on Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements
as a whole. The consolidating schedules are presented for the purpose of additional analysis and are not a
required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was
derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the
consolidated financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied
in the audit of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including
comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used
to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves,
and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United
States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to
the consolidated financial statements as a whole.

Jor, Bipd v Compans, P

Dallas, Texas
December 20, 2024



INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EXHIBITIONS AND EVENTS, INC.

AND AFFILIATE

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

September 30, 2024

ASSETS

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
INVESTMENTS
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Accounts receivable

Pledges receivable

Other receivables

Allowance for doubtful accounts
INVENTORY
PREPAID EXPENSES AND OTHER ASSETS

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net

OPERATING LEASE RIGHT OF USE ASSETS, net

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

ACCRUED LIABILITIES

OPERATING LEASE LIABILITIES

DEFERRED REVENUE

NET ASSETS

Without donor restrictions
With donor restrictions

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

3

$

1,154,560

3,298,221

159,917

472,668
46,360

(47,267)

631,678

274,526

351,317

141,879

5,852,181

185,658
199,035
155,055

2,720,933

3,260,681

1,947,014
644,486

2,591,500

5,852,181



INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EXHIBITIONS AND EVENTS, INC.
AND AFFILIATE
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
For the Year Ended September 30, 2024

Net Assets Net Assets
Without Donor ~ With Donor Total
Restrictions Restrictions Net Assets
REVENUES
Membership dues $ 1,555,937 $ - $ 1,555,937
Meetings 2,572,944 - 2,572,944
Education 998,793 - 998,793
Publications and products 261,812 - 261,812
Fundraising 35,812 - 35,812
Other programs 31,300 - 31,300
Contributions 372,823 24,187 397,010
Investment income of loss 493,423 62,552 555,975
Research revenue 59,448 - 59,448
Contributions of nonfinancial assets 1,411,237 - 1,411,237
Net assets released from restrictions 140,282 (140,282) -
7,933,811 (53,543) 7,880,268
EXPENSES
Program
Meetings 3,465,519 - 3,465,519
Membership services 709,342 - 709,342
Education 943,444 - 943,444
Publications and products 390,044 - 390,044
PR campaign 97,043 - 97,043
Other program services 611,211 - 611,211
Total program expenses 6,216,603 - 6,216,603
Fundraising 689 689
General and administrative 1,005,146 - 1,005,146
7,222,438 - 7,222,438
INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET ASSETS 711,373 (53,543) 657,830
NET ASSETS, beginning of year 1,235,641 698,029 1,933,670
NET ASSETS, end of year $ 1,947,014 $ 644486 $ 2,591,500

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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Salaries
Benefits & Payroll Taxes
Rent
Postage and Delivery
Supplies
Telephone
Printing
Sponsorship
Marketing Advertising and PR
Direct Meeting and Event
Staff Training
Direct Education Programs
Direct Product and Publications
Fundraising Events
International Offices
Dues
Technology
Legal and Professional
Insurance
Depreciation
Travel
Other

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EXHIBITIONS AND EVENTS, INC. AND AFFILIATE
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
For the Year Ended September 30, 2024

Program Expenses

Other Total
Membership Publications PR Program Program General and

Meetings Services Education And Products Campaign Services Expenses Fundraising ~ Administrative Total
909,978 560,390 498,364 249,035 - 152,673 § 2,370,440 $ - 349,403 $ 2,719,843
127,529 82,979 63,339 38,894 - 24,314 337,055 - 50,537 387,592
18,003 14,428 6,384 5,107 - - 43,922 - 7,150 51,072
- - - - - - - - 901 901
1,681 1,291 556 301 - - 3,829 - 962 4,791
4,332 3,720 2,430 1,554 - - 12,036 - 4,497 16,533
- - - - - - - - 964 964
1,159,058 - - - - - 1,159,058 - - 1,159,058
232,056 18,704 3,673 7,896 97,043 48,295 407,667 - 33,556 441,223
547,606 - 187,746 - - 18,782 754,134 - 6,878 761,012
- - - - - - - - 37,608 37,608
- - 172,390 - - 243,567 415,957 - - 415,957
- - - 14,721 - - 14,721 - - 14,721
- - - - - - - 689 - 689
- - - - - 121,809 121,809 - - 121,809
- - - - - - - - 29,864 29,864
- - - 63,972 - - 63,972 - 98,266 162,238
- - - - - - - - 92,655 92,655
- - - - - - - - 38,160 38,160
- - - - - - - - 53,456 53,456
- - - - - - - - 140,058 140,058
465,276 27,830 8,562 8,564 - 1,771 512,003 - 60,231 572,234
3,465,519 $ 709,342 § 943,444 $ 390,044 § 97,043 § 611,211 $ 6,216,603 $ 689 $ 1,005,146 $ § 7,222,438

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EXHIBITIONS AND EVENTS, INC.

AND AFFILIATE

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the Year Ended September 30, 2024

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Increase in net assets
Adjustments to reconcile increase in net assets
to net cash provided by operating activities
Net gain on investments
Depreciation
Changes in assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable
Inventory
Prepaid expenses and other assets
Operating Lease Right of Use Assets, net
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
Operating Lease Liability
Deferred revenue
Net cash provided by operating activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property and equipment
Proceeds from sales of investments
Net cash provided by investing activities
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, beginning of year

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, end of year

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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$ 657,830

(555,975)
123,981

65,370
1,192

(38,260)
26,745
53,096

(16,919)
158,169
475,229

(139,653)
150,903
11,250

486,479
668,081

§ 1,154,560
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INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EXHIBITIONS AND EVENTS, INC.
AND AFFILIATE
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORGANIZATION AND ACTIVITIES

International Association of Exhibitions and Events, Inc. (IAEE) and its affiliate, Center for
Exhibition Industry Research Foundation (CEIRF), (together, the Organization) are not-for-profit
membership organizations. [AEE is exempt from income tax under Section 501(c)(6) of the U.S.
Internal Revenue Code, and CEIRF is exempt from income tax under Section 501(c)(3). IAEE
promotes the exhibitions and events industry throughout the world, provides for the education and
professional growth of its members, and serves numerous chapter offices located throughout the
United States. CEIRF funds and conducts research, education and industry promotion relevant to the
exhibition and events industry.

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of accounting

The financial statements of the Organization have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting.

Financial statement presentation

The financial statements of the Organization have been prepared on the accrual basis in accordance
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Net assets and
changes in net assets are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.
Accordingly, the net assets of the Organization and changes therein are classified as follows:

Net assets without donor restrictions: Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed
restrictions and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the
Organization. The Organization's board may designate assets without restrictions for specific
purposes from time to time.

Net assets with donor restrictions: Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors and
grantors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature and will be met by actions of the Non-
Profit Organization or by the passage of time. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature,
whereby the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity.

Principles of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements reflect the accounts of IAEE and CEIRF. All interrelated
transactions and balances have been eliminated in consolidation.

Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted
in the United States of America requires management to makes estimates and assumptions that affect
certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those
estimates.



INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EXHIBITIONS AND EVENTS, INC.
AND AFFILIATE
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES — continued

Cash and cash equivalents

The Organization considers all highly liquid instruments purchased with a remaining maturity of
three months or less to be cash equivalents. The Organization places its cash and cash equivalents
with high credit quality financial institutions in amounts that exceed federally insured limits. The
Organization has not experienced any losses on such accounts.

Accounts receivable

Accounts receivable consist primarily of unconditional promises to give stated at the present value of
the amount management expects to collect from outstanding balances, and amounts due from
sponsors and event participants stated at the amount management expects to collect from outstanding
balances. An allowance for doubtful accounts is based on historical experience and an evaluation of
the outstanding receivables. Differences between the amount due and the amount management
expects to collect are reported in the results of operations as bad debts expense in the period in which
those differences are determined. Balances outstanding after management has used reasonable
collection efforts are written off through a charge to the allowance for doubtful accounts and a credit
to accounts receivable.

Investments
Investments in marketable securities with readily determinable fair values and all investments in debt
securities are valued at their fair values in the accompanying consolidated statements of financial

position. The realized and unrealized gains and losses are netted in the accompanying consolidated
statements of activities.

Inventory

Inventory is stated at the lower of cost (specific identification basis) or net realizable value, and
consists of publications.

Property and equipment

In general, the Organization capitalizes property and equipment with an original cost of $1,000 or
more. Property and equipment is stated at cost if purchased, or at fair value at the date of donation, if
contributed, and includes expenditures for major betterments and renewals. Maintenance and repairs
are expensed as incurred unless they materially prolong the useful life of the asset. The Organization
depreciates property and equipment using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of
the assets which range from three to seven years.



INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EXHIBITIONS AND EVENTS, INC.
AND AFFILIATE
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES — continued

Fair value measurements

Generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) establishes a fair value hierarchy for inputs used
in measuring fair value. Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or
paid to transfer a liability (i.e., the "exit price") in an orderly transaction between market participants
at the measurement date. GAAP emphasizes that fair value is a market-based measurement, not an
entity-specific measurement. Therefore, a fair value measurement should be determined based on the
assumptions that participants would use in pricing the asset or liability. As a basis for considering
market participant assumptions in fair value measurements, GAAP establishes a three-tier hierarchy
to distinguish between various types of inputs used in determining the value of the Organization's
financial instruments. The inputs are summarized in three levels as outlined below:

Level 1 Inputs: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets and liabilities.
Valuations of these instruments do not require a high degree of judgment since the valuations are
based on quoted prices in active markets.

Level 2 Inputs: Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for
identical or similar assets or liabilities that are not active; and inputs other than quoted prices that
are observable, such as models or other valuation methodologies. Valuations in this category are
inherently less reliable than quoted market prices due to the degree of subjectivity involved in
determining appropriate methodologies and the applicable underlying assumptions.

Level 3 Inputs: Unobservable inputs for the valuation of the asset or liability. These inputs
require significant management judgment or estimation. These financial instruments have inputs
that cannot be validated by readily determinable market data and generally involve considerable
judgment by management.

In certain cases, the inputs used to measure fair value may fall into different levels of the fair value
hierarchy. In such cases, the level in the fair value hierarchy within which the measurement falls in
its entirety is determined based on the lowest level input that is significant. Valuation techniques
used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.
The Organization's assessment of the significance of a particular input to the fair value measurement
in its entirety requires judgment and considers factors specific to the financial instrument.



INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EXHIBITIONS AND EVENTS, INC.
AND AFFILIATE
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES — continued

Revenue recognition

Membership dues are recognized as revenues over the service period of the membership. Deferred
revenue also includes advance registrations and payments for future events and meetings.

Unconditional promises to give are recognized when pledged and recorded as net assets without
donor restrictions or net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the existence of any donor-
imposed restrictions. Conditional promises to give are recognized when the conditions on which they
depend are substantially met. Gifts of cash and other assets are reported with donor restricted support
if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets.

When a restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or a purpose restriction is
accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor
restrictions and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions. Donor-
restricted contributions whose restrictions are met in the same reporting period are reported as net
assets without donor restriction support. Donations of property and equipment are recorded as
support at their estimated fair value at the date of donation. Contributions restricted for the
acquisition of land, buildings, and equipment are reported as net assets without donor restriction
upon acquisition and placement into service of the land, buildings or equipment.

Functional Expenses

The costs of providing program and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in
the statements of activities. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among services and
supporting services benefited. Such allocations are determined by management on an equitable basis
based on their direct benefit and, in the case of rents, square feet utilized.

Federal income taxes

IAEE is exempt from income tax under Section 501(c)(6) of the U.S. Internal Revenue Code. Income
from activities substantially related to the pursuit of their exempt purposes is not subject to federal
income tax, and CEIRF is exempt under Section 501(c)(3). Unrelated business income (income, net
of related expenses, from activities not substantially related to the pursuit of their exempt purposes)
is subject to federal income tax. The Organization did not have any liability for unrelated business
income tax at September 30, 2024. The tax years ended on or after September 30, 2021 are open for
audit.

-10-



INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EXHIBITIONS AND EVENTS, INC.
AND AFFILIATE
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES — continued

Concentrations of credit risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Organization to credit risk include cash and cash
equivalents on deposit with financial institutions, investments and accounts receivable. At various
times throughout the year, the Organization's balance in its bank accounts has exceeded federally
insured limits. Investments have been placed with high credit quality financial service providers
which are not federally insured. The Organization has not experienced any losses in bank or
investment accounts and does not believe it is exposed to any significant risk. Accounts receivable
are due from businesses and individuals in exhibitions and events industry and are somewhat affected
by the well-being of the industry and overall economy. Management believes its exposure to credit
losses on accounts receivable is minimal.

Compensated absences

Employees of the Organization are entitled to paid vacation, paid sick days and personal days off
depending on job classification, length of service and other factors. Compensated absences are
earned on a calendar year basis and amounts not used at the calendar year end do not carry over to
the following year. Compensated absences have been accrued in the financial statements and are
included in accrued expenses.

Change in accounting principle

In 2023, the Organization adopted FASB Accounting Standards Update 2016-02, Leases, which
requires lessees to recognize assets and liabilities arising from most lease agreements. The
Organization elected to apply the modified retrospective method of adoption. Under this method of
adoption, the financial statements for 2022 were not required to be restated. Rather, a one-time
cumulative effect adjustment to the Organizations’ capital would be recorded on January 1, 2023.
The only significant lease was a new lease originating during 2023 from a prior lease. Therefore, the
one-time correcting adjustment in 2023 only recorded the lease asset and liability from that lease, and
did not restate any prior leases.

Subsequent events

Subsequent events have been evaluated through December 20, 2024, which is the date the financial
statements were available to be issued.

The Organization’s Board of Directors has approved plans to change the fiscal year from September
30% to June 30™, effective 2026. In addition, IAEE has begun the process of absorbing the CEIR
operations in to IAEE as a department, likely to be completed in fiscal year 2026. The financial
effects of these events cannot be reasonably estimated at this time.

-11-
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INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EXHIBITIONS AND EVENTS, INC.
AND AFFILIATE
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PLEDGES RECEIVABLE

Unconditional promises to give, discounted to present value at an effective interest rate of
approximately 4.60% at September 30, 2024 are as follows:

Due in one year or less 223,450
Due in one to three years 263,600
487,050
Less discount to present value (14,382)
S__ 472,668

INVESTMENTS

Investments measured at fair value on a recurring basis at September 30, 2024 are as follows:

Fair Value Measurements at Reporting Date Using:

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Mutual funds and
exchange-traded funds:
Fixed income $ 1494755 $ - $ - $ 1,494,755
Equity 1,803,466 - - 1,803,466
$ 3298221 $ - $ - $ 3,298,221

Marketable equity securities and mutual funds reported as Level 1 are determined by reference to
quoted market prices for investments listed on an active exchange or over-the-counter market. These
investments have been placed with high credit quality financial institutions which are not federally
insured and are therefore subject to credit risk. The Organization has not experienced any losses on
such accounts. The Organization does not hold any fair value assets that are Level 2 or 3.

Investment income is summarized as follows for the year ended September 30, 2024:

Reinvested dividends, realized and

unrealized gains and losses, net $ 563,336
Investment expenses (7,361)
§__555975

-12-



5.

7.

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EXHIBITIONS AND EVENTS, INC.
AND AFFILIATE
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment is summarized as follows at September 30, 2024:

Furniture, office equipment and software $ 1,055,079
Less accumulated depreciation (703,762)
§__351317

Depreciation expense was $123,981 for the year ended September 30, 2024.

LIQUIDITY

At September 30, 2024, the Organization's financial assets available within one year of the balance
sheet date for general expenditure comprise the unrestricted portion of cash and cash equivalents in
the amount of $982,742.

NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

At September 30, 2024, net assets with donor restrictions comprised funds restricted for public
relations and promotion of the industry in the amount of $268,188 and funds restricted for
scholarships and specific educational programs in the amount of $376,298.

RETIREMENT PLAN

The Organization established a defined contribution plan that qualifies for the deferral arrangement
under U.S. Internal Revenue Code 401(k). The plan is available to eligible employees (by tenure)
who choose to participate. Each year, participants may contribute up to the maximum dollar amount
allowed by law. The plan allows for discretionary profit sharing contributions by the Organization.
For the year ended September 30, 2024, the Organization did not contribute to the plan.

-13-
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INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EXHIBITIONS AND EVENTS, INC.
AND AFFILIATE
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CONTRIBUTIONS OF NONFINANCIAL ASSETS

In connection with the Organization's annual meeting and other programs, certain vendors provide
services in exchange for sponsorship recognition. The estimated value of the services and related
sponsorships is included in revenue as contributions of nonfinancial assets. The donated services are
utilized by the Organization in the same years when the revenue is recognized and are included in
program services expense for that year. For 2024, the total amount of revenue recognized comprised
the following:

Meetings $ 1,289,168
Education 116,069
Other programs 6,000

$ 1411237

The amounts recognized are equivalent to the amounts charged by the Organization for cash
sponsorships of the same or similar events or programs.

LEASES

The Organization leases its office space under a non-cancellable operating lease. The lease expires in
2028, and has an escalating rent payment schedule. The first four months of the lease do not require
payments per the lease agreement.

In connection with the operation of the Organization's office in China, the Organization is committed
to future payments under an operating lease. This lease is renewable from year to year, and

management intends to continue renewing due to regulations.

The breakdown of future minimum payments is as follows:

Year Ending Operating
September 30: Leases
2025 $ 41,387
2026 42,578
2027 43,769
2028 44,960
2029 11,315
Thereafter -
Total payments due $ 184,009
Less effects of discounting (28,955)
Lease Liability $ 155,054

14-
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INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EXHIBITIONS AND EVENTS, INC.
AND AFFILIATE
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10. LEASES — continued

As of September 30, 2024, the remaining lease term for the only fixed-term operating lease is
5 years. The discount rate associated with the operating lease as of September 30, 2024 is 8.0%.
This incremental borrowing rate was chosen because it is reasonably close to market rates.

The lease liability recorded as of September 30, 2024 is $155,055 and the net right-of-use asset is
$141,879.

As of September 30, 2024, the entity incurred operating lease expense of $40,196. This expense is
grouped in the Rent category of the Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses.

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

For the year ended September 30, 2024, the Organization had related party transactions in
membership dues of $193,835, product and service revenue of $88,512, contributions and
fundraising event revenue of $105,525, and sponsorship revenue of $280,150 with related
organizations and those affiliated with board members. The Organization utilized the services of
organizations affiliated with board members comprising expenses of $208,557.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

In November of 2023, the Organization was included as a defendant in a lawsuit filed alleging
damages due to an injury sustained at a job site. The deposition of the plaintiff has been
scheduled for January 17, 2025. The Organization believes that the lawsuit has no merit and will
be defended vigorously. However, any potential settlement would be expected to be handled
through liability insurance. A reasonable estimate of the amount of the loss cannot be made, and
therefore no estimate of loss can be disclosed or accrued.

-15-
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INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EXHIBITIONS AND EVENTS, INC.
AND AFFILIATE
CONSOLIDATING SCHEDULE OF FINANCIAL POSITION
September 30, 2024

International Center
Association of  for Exhibition
Exhibitions Industry Research
and Events, Inc.  Foundation Eliminations  Consolidated

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS $ 999,798 $ 154,762 $ - $ 1,154,560
INVESTMENTS 2,052,023 1,246,198 - 3,298,221
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
Accounts receivable 151,917 8,000 - 159,917
Pledges receivable 130,698 341,970 - 472,668
Other receivables 45,390 970 - 46,360
Allowance for doubtful accounts (13,070) (34,197) - (47,267)
314,935 316,743 - 631,678
INVENTORY - - - -
OTHER ASSETS 264,065 10,461 - 274,526
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net 274,323 76,994 - 351,317
OPERATING LEASE RIGHT OF USE ASSETS, net 141,879 - - 141,879
DUE FROM (TO) AFFILIATES 68,666 (68,666) - -
$ 4,115,689 $ 1,736,492 $ - $ 5,852,181
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE $ 74,080 $ 111,578 $ - S 185,658
ACCRUED LIABILITIES 140,671 58,364 - 199,035
OPERATING LEASE LIABILITIES 155,055 - - 155,055
DEFERRED REVENUE 2,703,773 17,160 - 2,720,933
3,073,579 187,102 - 3,260,681
NET ASSETS
Without donor restrictions 397,624 1,549,390 - 1,947,014
With donor restrictions 644,486 - - 644,486
1,042,110 1,549,390 - 2,591,500
$ 4,115,689 $ 1,736,492 $ - $ 5,852,181

See independent auditor's report on supplementary information.
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INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EXHIBITIONS AND EVENTS, INC.
AND AFFILIATE
CONSOLIDATING SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
For the Year Ended September 30, 2024

International Center
Association of  for Exhibition
Exhibitions Industry Research
and Events, Inc.  Foundation Eliminations  Consolidated

NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Revenues
Membership dues $ 1,533,756 $ 52,181 $ (30,000) $ 1,555,937
Meetings 2,267,422 305,522 - 2,572,944
Education 983,144 15,649 - 998,793
Publications and products 253,812 8,000 - 261,812
Fundraising - 35,812 - 35,812
Other programs 23,300 8,000 - 31,300
Contributions of cash
and other financial assets (8,085) 380,908 - 372,823
Investment income or loss 302,463 190,960 - 493,423
Research revenue - 59,448 - 59,448
Contributions of nonfinancial assets 1,310,690 100,547 - 1,411,237
Net assets released from restrictions 118,104 22,178 - 140,282
6,784,606 1,179,205 (30,000) 7,933,811
Expenses
Meetings 3,203,787 261,732 - 3,465,519
Membership services 709,342 - - 709,342
Education 859,088 84,356 - 943,444
Publications and products 390,044 - - 390,044
PR campaign 97,043 - - 97,043
Other program services 230,627 410,584 (30,000) 611,211
Fundraising - 689 - 689
General and administrative 850,059 155,087 - 1,005,146
6,339,990 912,448 (30,000) 7,222,438
Increase in net assets 444 616 266,757 - 711,373
NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS
Contributions 24,187 - - 24,187
Investment income 62,552 - - 62,552
Transfer between entities 328,999 (328,999) - -
Net assets released from restrictions (118,104) (22,178) - (140,282)
Increase (decrease) in net assets 297,634 (351,177) - (53,543)
INCREASE (DECREASE) IN TOTAL NET ASSETS 742,250 (84,420) - 657,830
NET ASSETS, beginning of year 299,860 1,633,810 - 1,933,670
NET ASSETS, end of year $ 1,042,110 $ 1,549,390 $ - $ 2,591,500

See independent auditor's report on supplementary information.
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